Subject: Public Information Request - (TX-COLLIN-24-0355)

Date: Friday, April 26, 2024 at 12:32:39 PM Eastern Daylight Time

From: dwjackson@co.collin.tx.us

To: AO Records

EXTERNAL SENDER

Please see link to requested files. Access to these files will expire in 7 days.

DW Jackson, PIO

Please click the following link to download your files: <u>https://sftp3.collincountytx.gov:443/AHT/AHT_UI/public/#/password?</u> <u>package=hffNW7at%2btCElYWfwwkCW7Uuh20rzGYk0cmbpII0FcR2vDRIry%2fTpK1Q2FdNMbBPI%2bYHPSupE</u> <u>Q6I78rTbykCqwgNzNIQi1hxrEunYMMIcyE%3d</u>



From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	Election Integrity Follow-up/invitation
Date:	Monday, September 25, 2023 4:22:28 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Good afternoon, Judge Hill,

I wanted to reach out and ask for a meeting with you and Debbie Lindstrom for next week to discuss any progress or update that has been made concerning the August 28th Election Integrity agenda item. I know you made a motion to look into another location for the election's office, a motion was made to remove the IDRAC8, and you agreed to advocate for sequentially numbered ballots among other items agreed upon.

I also would like to see if you had read our answers to the election office's response and if you had any feedback to offer? It is important to us and the Citizens that communication on this topic continue and like you mentioned in a previous email this was 2nd in importance to Public Safety, so we know it is important to you as well.

On another note, we would like for you to join us in celebrating our 1- year anniversary being established in Collin County. We will be kicking off our "Ignite The Church" series and will have a prayer and worship time at the Bella Donna Chapel. I will provide the link below for your convenience or just let me know if you would like to join us.



https://cdf-collin-county.ticketleap.com/ignite-the-church-series/

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas*



214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com





From:	Debbie Lindstrom	
To:	Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale	
Cc:	Tara Schulte	
Subject:	Election Local Security Vulnerability	
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:59:50 AM	
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png	
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf	

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Debbie Lindstrom	
To:	Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale	
Cc:	Tara Schulte	
Subject:	Election Local Security Vulnerability	
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:59:50 AM	
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png	
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf	

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Debbie Lindstrom	
To:	Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale	
Cc:	Tara Schulte	
Subject:	Election Local Security Vulnerability	
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:59:50 AM	
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png	
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf	

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Debbie Lindstrom	
To:	Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale	
Cc:	Tara Schulte	
Subject:	Election Local Security Vulnerability	
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:59:50 AM	
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png	
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf	

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Debbie Lindstrom	
To:	Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale	
Cc:	Tara Schulte	
Subject:	Election Local Security Vulnerability	
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:59:25 AM	
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png	
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf	

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill
Subject:	Election Meeting
Date:	Monday, March 11, 2024 1:03:58 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Good afternoon Judge Hill,

I spoke with Debbie last week and she said you would like to meet for an election meeting. I can book rooms at the CADDO building in Mckinney or Prosper for this week or next on Tuesday or Wednesday morning before noon and potentially Friday morning. Please let me know which one of these days works best for you. We are looking forward to a meeting. Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>





From:	<u>Tara Schulte</u>
То:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	Election Meeting
Date:	Monday, March 11, 2024 1:05:37 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Forgot to include Debbie on this correspondence.

Tara

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 1:03 PM
To: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: Election Meeting

Good afternoon Judge Hill,

I spoke with Debbie last week and she said you would like to meet for an election meeting. I can book rooms at the CADDO building in Mckinney or Prosper for this week or next on Tuesday or Wednesday morning before noon and potentially Friday morning. Please let me know which one of these days works best for you. We are looking forward to a meeting. Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>





From: To:	<u>Chris Hill</u> <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com; mikegrilz@gmail.com; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; avisn@yahoo.com;</u> markbrugge@gmail.com; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; tschulte@ccdfusa.com	
Subject:	Follow Up	
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 4:50:02 PM	
Attachments:	20210728 Getting the Facts Straight about Modems and Texas.pdf 20230909 Accurately counting paper ballots next to impossible (thefacts.com).pdf prohibition from opening retented ballot boxes.pdf Prohibition of governing body ordering recounts.pdf	

Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely, Chris



From: To:	<u>Chris Hill</u> <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com; mikegrilz@gmail.com; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; avisn@yahoo.com;</u> markbrugge@gmail.com; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; tschulte@ccdfusa.com
Subject:	Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 4:50:02 PM
Attachments:	20210728 Getting the Facts Straight about Modems and Texas.pdf 20230909 Accurately counting paper ballots next to impossible (thefacts.com).pdf prohibition from opening retented ballot boxes.pdf Prohibition of governing body ordering recounts.pdf

Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely, Chris



From:	<u>Chris Hill</u>
То:	<u>Chris Hill</u>
Bcc:	trfox1971@aol.com; johnkanelis 92@hotmail.com; Gomez, Jason; r.ranspot@farmersvilletx.com; bcollins784@gmail.com; debbie.sellars@gmail.com; tonyamercer@texanrg.com; tlw2094@yahoo.com; writingtired@gmail.com; m.phillips@farmersvilletx.com; chiefpicante@reagan.com; lonniemccloudsr@gmail.com
Subject:	Follow Up: Farmersville Rotary
Date:	Tuesday, October 3, 2023 8:38:20 PM
Attachments:	Presentation.pdf

Thank you for joining us today at Farmersville Rotary.

Please find today's presentation attached.

Sincerely, Chris Hill



From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	Follow-up to Elections Meeting 3/20/2024
Date:	Thursday, March 21, 2024 12:24:10 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Good Afternoon Judge Hill,

Thank you for meeting yesterday and collaborating on ways we can work toward improving confidence in our Election process. It was encouraging to hear your insights from Bob Hall's presentation and Russ Ramslands meeting. We believe both are Champions of Election Integrity and have important information to share with the community and those in charge of our election process.

Although we may not fully be on the same page, I do think we agreed on a few key issues we can work toward:

- You and Bruce were opened to Sequentially Numbered Ballots, and you were going to check on the logistics of making that happen for the General election
- We agreed that Verifiability through a rigorous auditing process is important, and we are working on a list of items we believe need to be audited. This will take us some time but will get a list to you soon.
- We also discussed the potential for hand marking ballots

As discussed, there was a question on whether the DS200 would accept hand marked paper ballots. We have discovered that they do. According to

https://verifiedvoting.org/election-system/ess-ds200/ "The ES&S DS200 is a ballot scanning device. It is used in jurisdictions in which voters hand mark paper ballots and/or use ballot marking devices then hand-feed their paper ballots into a scanner." The next step to using the DS200 for hand marking the ballot is to figure out what all is needed to make this happen. Could you ask Bruce and collaborate with us on this matter?

Thank you again for your time yesterday and we look forward to future collaborations with you.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>

CITIZENS DEFENDING FREEDOM



Good Afternoon Judge Hill,

Thank you for a productive meeting with Debbie and me on Friday. We are following up with Bruce and will let you know what we find out.

I also want to follow up with the information you asked for regarding the sexually explicit books in Plano ISD and a few board meeting time/dates across the county.

The following link will take you to the Plano ISD website where they post book challenges and their decision regarding each book. I believe all but 2 on this list were challenged all at once by a group of Plano ISD parents on May 5, 2023.

The good news since the school board met last Tuesday, you will see that several decisions to "retain" some of the books have now been "updated" to say "Deselected: Collection Maintenance." While we need to clarify with the district what that means and why they wouldn't just change to say "removed," we are hopeful this means they are starting to re-think their original decision to keep them.

Here is the link: https://www.pisd.edu/Page/30136

I've attached a copy of a screenshot from this same page that was taken on the night of Monday, Oct. 2 that shows there have been changes since the school board meeting. (you can Ignore the highlights as those were just for internal use)

Additionally, you asked for dates of a few upcoming school board meetings:

McKinney - Oct. 23 and Nov. 13 @ 6pm

If you'd like to sign up to speak, visit this link by Noon the day of the meeting and register to speak: <u>https://www.mckinneyisd.net/about-misd/board-of-trustees/board-meeting-schedule/</u> You cannot sign up when you get there.

Frisco - Oct. 10 and Nov. 13 @ 6:30pm

You can sign up to speak on arrival but must be before the meeting starts at 6:30pm

Plano - Nov. 8 and Dec. 12, start time varies each month but usually starts at either 5:30 or 6pm.

To speak you must sign up **an hour before the meeting starts** but since that changes from month to month, I recommend signing up no later than 4pm using this

link: <u>https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf_QJA33sXEcf92eOFF4kDsfLFUDcA7_AWA7kMPpqiezRTgqw/closedform</u>. You cannot sign up to speak when you arrive, despite their website saying that you can.

	Plano ISD Board Meetings – Public Comment Sign-Up
2	The Plano ISD Board of Trustees values citizen participation through public comment at board meetings. Public comment is governed by district Policy BED(LOCAL). View School Board Meeting Schedule: <u>www.pisd.edu/boardmeetings</u>
	docs.google.com



If you need anything else on this topic, please let us know. Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com





From:	Tara Schulte
To:	Darrell Hale
Subject:	Invitation
Date:	Monday, September 25, 2023 4:33:00 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Good afternoon, Commissioner Hale,

I wanted to invite you to Citizen Defending Freedom's celebration of our 1-year anniversary in Collin County. We will have a time of prayer and worship at the beautiful Bella Donna Chapel in Mckinney. I would like to personally invite you to join us. Below is the registration or feel free to respond to this email.

https://cdf-collin-county.ticketleap.com/ignite-the-church-series/

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>





From:	<u>Chris Hill</u>
То:	Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Judge Chris Hill Election Integrity Workshop
Date:	Monday, February 5, 2024 6:35:52 PM
Attachments:	20240117 Election Integrity Workshop Notes.pdf

Bruce,

Here is my summary of my election integrity meeting on January 17. Please review and let's discuss.

Chris



From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill; James Skinner
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	L&A Report Follow up
Date:	Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:03:05 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: "BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>





From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill; James Skinner
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	L&A Report Follow up
Date:	Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:03:05 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: "BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>





Good Morning,

I'm following up on the preliminary report on the L&A Testing done 02/16. Please reach out if you have any questions.

Respectfully, Tara Schulte

Get Outlook for iOS



Good Morning,

I'm following up on the preliminary report on the L&A Testing done 02/16. Please reach out if you have any questions.

Respectfully, Tara Schulte

Get Outlook for iOS



From:	Debbie Lindstrom
То:	Chris Hill; James Skinner
Subject:	Logic and Accuracy Report
Date:	Monday, February 19, 2024 11:28:04 AM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png
	LogicandAccuracyReport-240219.pdf

Judge Hill and Sheriff Skinner,

Here is my preliminary report from last Friday's Logic and Accuracy Test.

In this report, you will find several very concerning issues that need to be addressed.

I am sending this document only to both of you for now. However, I may be sending it to the SOS once it has been finalized at a later date.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Debbie Lindstrom
То:	Chris Hill; James Skinner
Subject:	Logic and Accuracy Report
Date:	Monday, February 19, 2024 11:28:04 AM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png
	LogicandAccuracyReport-240219.pdf

Judge Hill and Sheriff Skinner,

Here is my preliminary report from last Friday's Logic and Accuracy Test.

In this report, you will find several very concerning issues that need to be addressed.

I am sending this document only to both of you for now. However, I may be sending it to the SOS once it has been finalized at a later date.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	Meeting
Date:	Tuesday, October 3, 2023 10:47:49 AM

Good morning, Judge Hill,

Wanted to confirm a date on our schedule to have a follow up with you on the August 28th motions and CDF list.

Thursday before 3:00 or Friday morning we are available. If your schedule is full this week please send me a couple of dates for next week that work best for you.

Respectfully, Tara Schulte

Get Outlook for iOS



From:	Hilari Monk
To:	dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com
Cc:	Chris Hill
Subject:	November 20, 2023 Commissioners Court Special Session Materials
Date:	Monday, November 20, 2023 2:04:17 PM

Good afternoon Ms. Lindstrom,

Today's Collin County Commissioners Court Special Session meeting materials can be located on the following link:

https://www.collincountytx.gov/Government/Commissioners-Court/agendas

Please let me know if you need anything further.

Sincerely, Hilari Monk Administrative Services 2300 Bloomdale Rd, Suite 4192 McKinney, Texas 75071 (972) 548-4632



Yes, that's correct.

He prefers *hand-marked* paper ballots, but not *hand-counted*.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tammy Warren <tammywarren3109@gmail.com> Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 3:10 PM To: Chris Hill Subject: Re: Bob Hall's ppt

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

It seems, from the powerpoint, that he wants to go all paper, like where you bubble in the box. I won't jump to conclusions - I haven't heard him speak - and this is the same presentation he gave at Golden Corridor.

But I did want to study his slides before he presented them, and it seems he wants to go full paper.

That is my guess. I will wait to listen.

On Tue, Mar 12, 2024 at 3:04 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: Tammy,

Thank you for sharing this.

I'm not sure what you mean by "preaching paper ballots."

Collin County already utilizes paper ballots in our elections. Do you mean something other than paper ballots?

I attended the Golden Corridor meeting last week where Senator Hall spoke, and he was very clear that hand-counting paper ballots would not be feasible in Collin County.



Please notice that I have removed Commissioners Hale and Fletcher from this email. We can not participate in a group email string lest we violate the open meetings act. You are certainly welcome to email all of us (even together). There is no violation for you. But we may not respond to a group email and discuss county business together.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tammy Warren <<u>tammywarren3109@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 2:50 PM To: Chris Hill; Darrell Hale; susan <u>votesusanfletcher.com</u> Subject: Bob Hall's ppt

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

I wanted to share with you all what Senator Hall will be presenting on April 09 -- his slide deck is attached. It seems like if he is preaching paper ballots, then he is influencing grass roots to preach paper ballots. It is interesting to see what he says compared to what I hear you all say.

Anyway, if any of your plans change and you can be there April 9, let me know.

I really would love for us all to get on the same page & agree on some of these things.

Thanks,

Tammy



Tammy,

Thank you for sharing this.

I'm not sure what you mean by "preaching paper ballots."

Collin County already utilizes paper ballots in our elections. Do you mean something other than paper ballots?

I attended the Golden Corridor meeting last week where Senator Hall spoke, and he was very clear that *hand-counting* paper ballots would not be feasible in Collin County.

Please notice that I have removed Commissioners Hale and Fletcher from this email. We can not participate in a group email string lest we violate the open meetings act. You are certainly welcome to email all of us (even together). There is no violation for you. But we may not respond to a group email and discuss county business together.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tammy Warren <tammywarren3109@gmail.com> Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 2:50 PM To: Chris Hill; Darrell Hale; susan votesusanfletcher.com Subject: Bob Hall's ppt

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

I wanted to share with you all what Senator Hall will be presenting on April 09 -- his slide deck is attached. It seems like if he is preaching paper ballots, then he is influencing grass roots to preach paper ballots. It is interesting to see what he says compared to what I hear you all say.

Anyway, if any of your plans change and you can be there April 9, let me know.

I really would love for us all to get on the same page & agree on some of these things.

Thanks,

Tammy



11 22 1	-	
	MANAGE Friend	The second
Th	ank you for adong, 5	sale H.
	Water Daugherity i	per the new sharpwards of the regioners to the electrican effort and a large energy metric part and a far and we grade and of the new sharp per tables to use the part hand to use the the theory of the part of t
- 10	ave attached his one	Netá.
	oa have any other o	questions, passe for a force.
	BUILLINGITROM	
	ection Division Lead atlin County, TX	u
	9-387-5560 dinda	
	CITIZEN Defendin Freedo	
8 7 G 8		2.23 Balle balle de la del de la del Balle de la del
		all. There wall for advanced anxiety particular policy and advanced by a Distanced for advanced by the policy adva
1.	m taking steps to and	Another for sources you shared, as well as the expense from the Collin County Information Traductory Towardy Offices.
-	year community, years	contributed you replor manned yours of how show with no or for more and the contractional or yours of the contractional for sources of these concerns.
	and.	
G		
0 0 7 4 0	eis Bill A CDA COMA CPE3 Sin County Julipe Billstendie Raud Kienery, Tatan 75075 (972) 548-6402 (214) 649-5377	
Te Ci	Claim Hill, Charryl W. Tara Xuballa	n eksterio anno 1 2012 e la constante Viano have Francisco de la constante de la const Viano Vianda de la constante de
		Second se
		M ad Constrainers
	united in send you all	If for produces that Taxes and Unregistive count principality. The test principality are a kilded traditional and added to a set a state of the test principality and a state of test princi
	a important that the us	sensity backs in the inputational value of the input sensitive of th
		reproduction in the regions, it is right that we had in the measure for anomaly of our value.
		test, due D'appartent just lach fair bay and tying to bad soundaing. We have the providers in a set bad just want and fair all of a want interpretation is not observed.
	questility,	
	BRE LINDSTROM	
	ntion Division Load	
	dis Cousty, TX	
	9-387-3368 disabite	en e
2	n Description exten	

Internal Message - Planue by continues where represing Solas or attachments in this small



Image: Section of the sectio	1.11	Ref Ref
Is de partie area de rate ar	BARNING ST	Januful lovakita nya datasa ta ma
In stratume	Thank you for	aking talp vil.
For example	Dr. Walter Da	glandy takes on which provided for regionary 10 th effection. (Bits and effection of the court) provided of an event of the fection of the court provided for an event of the fection of the court provided for the court of the fection of the court provided for the court provid
Bis Provide Automation of the second of t	these attache	d In contential.
Private Private <td< th=""><th>If you have an</th><th>year the quantum quantu</th></td<>	If you have an	year the quantum quantu
Private Private <td< th=""><th></th><th></th></td<>		
Bit set status Bit se		
Reserve and	489-387-5545) dindaron@codbas.com
Provide and	CITI DEFE FREI	
Also local decide advances and a local decide advances advance	Sento 24 Contraine Tas Cartaline Linea Cas Mill Minera of	x20133
Ising space should be also also also also also also also also	Mo. Linktow	and Max Xelalia,
sea s	Thank you for ;	per med. Here wald her shadow medicing per philo semantic here Carl and Medity her has and medical semantic here and the shadow he
Set S	I are taking step	p is tradeviated for someway on durated, as will as the response from the Colin Colin (Sanity Information Technology Fromity OBian.
Set S		
Le constant de la con		m, processing and data second address second address second address second address second address addres
NM With States State		
Markan Markan	Ches	
Markan Markan		
With Write Arrival Arri	CPA CIA COA Colin County - 2300 Bloomdal McKinney, Ter Collector, March	
^{new} Deple base/base /base	To-Chris Hill, Co: Tana Julial	Chergi William, Braue Feicher, Donam Webb, Darroll Hofer
Maranet appel appe		
National and a depicte for and Performance of the second and a depicted and a dep		
A support for loss may have in the grant and maintains. Final and the final and maintains and have		
Rear & Near Agendance Ne Grand, and Wale An adult An ad Adult An adult An a		
Ry september Ne de Di Spanning felicità Di Se de an degri Ne lan de La martine de la de la de la generativa de la de la de la deservativa de la de la deservativa de la de la deservativa		
ames Andread	By not perform	ing the loss, the 22 department just lack like day and typing to lade smedding. We have that properties is not that just a transit lack of d on wait interpretion is not that just a transit lack of d on wait interpretion.
Real Boards	Reputidy.	
Adarbang Ti 10 Y 10 Jahang-datam	DEBRIE LINE	NTRIM
All V 10 Antoninationa	Hartine Divisi	a tad
	469-387-3368	änkinnyi yikuun
	(how Densign	

Internal Message - Planue by continues where represing Solas or attachments in this small



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Debbie Lindstrom; Tara Schulte
Cc:	Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Election Local Security Vulnerability
Date:	Tuesday, October 24, 2023 10:19:19 AM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png
	CC Speeches 231023.pdf

Mrs. Lindstrom and Mrs. Schulte,

Thank you for your email. I have read the attachment containing your public comments from Court on Monday. As I missed the opportunity to hear your comments on Monday, I appreciate you sending them to me.

I am taking steps to understand the concerns you shared, as well as the response from the Collin County Information Technology Security Officer.

In your comments, you mentioned your cyber security expert. Please share with me the name and the credentials of your cyber security expert. This will add a level of transparency and help me better understand the source of these concerns.

Sincerely, Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 9:58 AM
To: Chris Hill; Cheryl Williams; Susan Fletcher; Duncan Webb; Darrell Hale
Cc: Tara Schulte
Subject: Election Local Security Vulnerability

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning Judge Hill and Commissioners,

I wanted to send you all the speeches that Tara and I brought to court yesterday. The topic was a little technical and had several numbers in it. So, I thought I would send them to you for your convenience.

It is important that the county looks into this potential vulnerability. If it is not there, then we all would agree that is wonderful news and that our IT dept is doing a fantastic job keeping our



networks secure.

However, if this this an open backdoor into the system, it is vital that we look into the matter to ensure the security of our votes.

By not performing the test, the IT department just looks like they are trying to hide something. We know that perception is not what you want and that all of us want transparency in our elections.

Respectfully,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM





<pre>classes de la de la</pre>	We read we have not a set of the set of t	No. Column No. Example Or Example Or Example Or Example Or Example Or Example	
and and a set of a se	sare set as a set as		
<pre>classes de la de la</pre>	exer level teve level tevel teve level teve level teve level tevel teve level teve level		
Provide Status Provid	Service		
Status Status <td>And Provide A state of the state</td> <td>I wanted to update you on location and time. I booked the Prosper CADDO bidg, on 3/20 @ 10:00 a.m. Here is the address, 130 North Preston Road, Prosper, TX, US 75078. Please let me kno</td> <td>w if you have any guistions.</td>	And Provide A state of the state	I wanted to update you on location and time. I booked the Prosper CADDO bidg, on 3/20 @ 10:00 a.m. Here is the address, 130 North Preston Road, Prosper, TX, US 75078. Please let me kno	w if you have any guistions.
Statistication Statistication Statistication Stat	Image: Section	Respectfully,	
Control Control Contro Contro	Bit add to be the transmission of the transmission of transmission		
Control Control Contro Contro	Bit add to be the transmission of the transmission of transmission	Colin County, Texas 214-448-6519 tochulte@codfuse.com	
<pre>https://www.initiality.com/init</pre>	<pre>His high high high high high high high hi</pre>	CITIZENS Defending Freedom	
<pre>here and to the net of the due to the net of the due to the method has been due to the due to the net of the intermediate. Let the net of the net of the net of the due to the net of the intermediate. Let the net of the net of</pre>	and and an extended and the the dot 200 km ¹ for a new of the CotOcholange in the lot and end and and and and and and and and and a	Press: Eas Scholer-Aucholegicolina.como Sent: Honday, March 14, 223 et 11 11 MA The Constant of Scholer Scholer Scholer The Inteller Montanta	
with and a set of the	<pre>space space s</pre>		I mean to bin us as the induction but in this common dense. Let us have if that works for your and I will back serve
Provide Status Provid	with Conference on the Section of	Respectfully, TARASCHUTE	урова на раз на "как и на наконали на на наконаливија". Це пот есло и при кола ја тур и тур и на пола урики.
Line of the second of the seco		Collin County Texas	
	in the day is do by a day is d		
		Franc Cont Hill childhacadh Lao Al Ann Chulthan Ann An 2014 A 2014 Magach fu friadan Marana	
• The set of the set o		Hello, Tara.	
HI How has been For some has Star	in fal Millional Mag Millional Mag	Thank you for reaching out. I'm available in the meening on Wednesday (March 20) and Friday next week (March 22). Would either week for you?	
In class of general set of the se	Nic Comp Mar Markers, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marke	Chris	
In class of general set of the se	Nic Comp Mar Markers, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marke		
In class by Bardy	Nic Comp Mar Markers, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Marsa Yoo, Markers, Markers, Markers		
The A Schele "and All SDD 18 PM The A Schele "and All SDD 18 PM The	m for history vestering and an and the second of the secon	Care MB GinG Carenty Julge 2010 William data for any state of the stat	
Mang, Ban, 1200 19 M in Home Mang * WARNE Stand Italia Do set clk lak or spea stahenen har e unde **** # damme hap HRI i and Data Law multi lak to meet for an derien meeting. Leakwak moon of the CADOD hulling in Makiney or Proper for this wak or not on Tacaky or Waknaky moning before soon and potentially Fridry moning. Place kt me know which me of these days works bee for you. We are baking forward to a meeting. A CADOL TO A CAD	na Mang, Lun Li	aa (214) ++++-2377	
** WANNE Exercal Enail Do set click links or spen students due are marke. **** indemnse black plick set als Data black are set and a cast you would like to mark for and click meeting. Exam back meeting. Exam back meeting. Set Als Data set als Data s	************************************	From: Ten Schulze "schulze" (schulze") Sent: Mendray March 11, 2024 f. 60 PM G. Cran feld	
i atamana Jakapa Jila, Ma Maha Jakapa Jila, Jila Mana Jina Waka Jila Waka Manaya Wangao Katabang we Pangoo Ke thin na mana ya Wahanaday maning before san and plantishy Friday maning. Place Ir in khao waka me of Bane days weeks boo Ke yas. We ar looking forwards as maning. A RAILTE ato RAILTE ato RAILTE A RAILTE LA RAILTE A RA	on damana Alapita Mana Alapita Mana Marina M		
da veh Ohlfer bereck af de sail yn wedd lle to met fa an derion meding. I carbock noom af de CADOO builing in Makiney or Proper fer hie wek or neu en Tenday or Wehnedry mening befer oon and potentially Fishry mening. Please let nackore which me of these days werks bot for yns. We ar boking forwaf to a naeting. ACHILITE date: Date: G. exemy, Tena 1446.0191; buchdelgerdfma.metrambir.buchdelgerdfma.com2-	pape with Data for and a far and you would like to mate for an duction meeting. I can book moment the CADDO building in Makinary or Prospec for this weak or act on Tacadry or Washendry meming before soon and potentially Fishy meming. Place let machiner which me of these days works heat for you. We are looking forward to a matering start SCHUTE meeting for some for Gamma Comp.		
A KÖRLTE data Disawa G. Kany Tana 646.4191 (sahahigandima ami' naihir kahahigandima ami'	NA SOBATE training function fu	spoke with Dobbie last week and she said you would like to meet for an election meeting. I can beek rooms at the CADDO building in Mekinney or Prosper for this week or next on Tuesday or Wednesday meet	ing before noon and potentially Friday meming. Please let me know which one of these days works best for yos. We are kooking forward to a meeting.
afre Dinear a Cauty, Teau 144.519) hedrafigetilina one-suitor hedrafigetilina one-	startin Dintor din Caup, Tean 4444-019 (subukgicellan ane-subukgicellan ane-		
in Camp, Tean 144.519 (schlingerlänn om smiller indelnigerlänn om s	din Gany, Tean 1446-039 (sahah-giordina ana'-mila sahah-giordina ana'-	LAKA SUIDULLE	
48.419) lababipatin ane-value kalakipatin ane-	1448419) suhhigigalian anti-suhhigigalian anti-	Collin County, Texas	
		214-48-4519 hchulte@ccdfasa.com/mailto:tochalte@ccdfasa.com/	
b Decreption attornationally presented with modification of the second and adding to ALX SYSTEM datases and second and second and second attornation influences and second attornation a			
		Icon Description automatically generated with mediam confidence/starge/inam/10/article/spatietion/outleak/com/2ud=https/33A%2PS/2Eudefenae.com/2P/332E_https/33A%2PS/2Eudefena/artice/ UTVyz1UczMHUgustexX7%LINACKNSTqPUxw38%24&data=05%7000%7Cachabet/40ccelinae.com/%70603b/2decced407c5388dc446dab8%7C3bac/bc20644588bc8ca2a6f45c2a8%7C0%70%2	<u>lencentyTSUBULIVIERKEISE, etwo. LAZDIA-DROUCTAODENISFA;</u> SUBULISEDINGULIKENTTI THACZABORTIGMEELI AADALEUNINZAMELEERTIBEIDEN DLUKULIMADUSTONNUNZUSAA <mark>ELEUN</mark> EIDEN BOptORDENADUSTUULIMAT



Premi Christell Tel: Tel: Structure Coi Cattor Unitive Redights: Re: Tel:Coin Predig Date: Predig: Yeah, Yeah, Structure Alfacthereafter: Cointer and Annual Structure See you there. Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Tesas 75071 0 (972) 548-4632 N (214) 449-5337

- wanted to update you on location and time. I booked the Prosper CADOO bdg, on 3/20 @ 1000 a.m. Here is the address, 130 North Preston Road, Prosper, TX, US 75078. Please let me know if you have any question

I will check on room availability. Debbie ment

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | technolog(contin

CITIZENS Defending Freedom

From: Tara Schulte dischulte (Bicoldura como Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 11:13 PM Te: Chroi Hill chill(Bicacellintsuus) CE: Debis Linduron adinatorem gicoldura como Subject: Re: Election Meeting Wednesday moming will work. How about 20:0

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Taxia 214-448-4519 | <u>both/leffcodfuse.com</u>

CITIZENS Defending Freedom

From: Chris Hill schilliffso.collin.txuss Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 4:28 PM To: Tara Schulte stuchulte@codhua.coms Subject: Re: Election Meeting Salpet: Rr Election Moning Hallo, Tana. Thank yoo for washing out. The available in the moning on Wednesday (March 20) and Friday next week (March 22) Would either work for you? Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

 The Solute contract/product one-fact lands, Marc 11, 2021 12 MI TA C has tell C has tell more solution of the Solution of the Solution of the Solution Contract of the Solution of the Solution of the Solution of the Solution The Solution of the Solution of the Solution of the Solution of the Solution Colds Contract Test 214448-5111 tabulat@coldmax.commaththethol@colfnas.com efing. I can book rooms at the CADDO building in Mckinney or Prosper for this week or next on Tuesday or Wednesday moning before noon and potentially Friday moning. Please let me knew which one of these days works best for you. We are looking forward to a me

d you and her talked about having a small group to join us, so I've included her in this correspondence. Let me know if that works for you and I will book space.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



Feasi Tan Solate Tei Carlo Italian Coi Carlo Italian Salgetti Roll Beston Heritig Date: Thruthy, Harth H, 2004 111122 PM Attachmente: Charlos Jone Anno Anno Attachmente: Charlos Jone Anno Name Nam Name Name

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texa: 214-448-4519 | tech CITIZENS Defending Freedom

From: Chris Hill schill@co.colin.tx.ua> Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 4:28 PM To: Tara Schulte «tschulte@codiusa.com> Subject: Re: Election Meeting

Hello, Tara. eaching out. I'm available in the morning on Wednesday (March 20) and Friday next week (March 22). Would either work for you?

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Blocendale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

Roperfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Doctore Colin County, Texas 214484-4519 | uchalte@cedfious.com-mailto:tschulte@cedfious.com>

Rev Description assumingly provide vite books models and the impair of a single state in a single in the ADM District Acas and ADM District Acad ADM Distric

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



26	
Cel	
	Re: Electure Neeling
	Peday, March 15, 2024 3:02:49 PM
That sounds gr Thank you, Chris	vat.

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 H (214) 449-5377

 New Two Status (subskiption)

 See The Status (subskiption)

 See The Status (subskiption)

 Scatter (subskiption)
 </t

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Taxia 214-448-4519 | <u>bichufle@cotfuse.com</u> CITIZENS Defending Freedom

Nexe: Don't in chall the sufficiency is the second of the

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

There Tan Solate deviceSeqUences and Searce Endows, Marcen 11, 2021 (15) 704 To Can Bell We want the Searce Can Bell Searce Ca Executive Dreeter Colin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulle@codfusa.com</mailto.tschulle@codfusa.com> Ren Deceptor advantable yennetide with medan confidence/status itsunds advantation controls confluence/status itsunds advantation controls = 1000 registered advantation contr

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



Peensi Zan Tuludo Tei Cana La Cai Cana La Eudopeia Rei Dialian Neting Eudop Pelay, Marih 13, 2024 5-07-45 PM	
***** wakents External Email. Do not click links or open att	Annex data se unde ****
Great! See you wed.	
Get Outlook for iOS	
From Chris kill echildren collen ta una	
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 2:04:05 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte ffccdhusa.com=""></tschulte>	
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom cdindstrom@ccdfusa.como-	
Subject: Re: Election Meeting	
See you there.	
Chris	
Chris Hill Collin County Judge	
2300 Bloomdale Read McKinney, Texas 75071	
Cheis Hill Collia Conny Judge 2000 Biosendale Read McKinney, Texas 75871 O (972) 548–6532 M (214) 469–5377	
From: Tata Schulte - technike/i/coddosa.com -	
Four: Tam Schulte «tschulte@codiasa.com» Son: Friday, March 15, 2824 9:19 AM Te: Chris Hill	
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: Re: Election Meeting	
***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links of	v zoo stoheon dat uu undi ****
Good moming,	
	he Proper CAEDOMAge on 1201 (g) 1808 Juni. Have in die addees, 139 North Proste Read, Froper, TX, 137 3978. Have in not know if you have any questions.
I wanted to update you on location and time. I booked t Respectfully,	ne roupe schulering un zur generaliste nun num auteun, zur num roume aussi, roupes, s.s. so 7978. Paale all tel dater a presentes.
Rospectrusy, TARA SCHULTE	
TARA SCHULTE	
Collin County, Texas	
214-448-4519 tschulte@ccdfloss.com/mailto:tschulte@	(collise con*
[Icon Description automatically generated with median dWZeO6_cDbc4N2J2J3531cfeatureEdWVOYNBMN244	
rom: 1am 5chulte «tschulteij(codlosa.com)» Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 11:13 PM Fo: Chris Hill «chillij(co.collin.tr.us)»	
Subject: Re: Election Meeting Wednesday merning will work. How about 10:00a.m.?	* We can near a the CASSO building is Malancey Feed data as some availability. Software and har shall advantation years, or twa buildade in the companions. Let us have "Har work for year and twill back space.
Subject: Re: Election Meeting Wednesday meeting will work. How about 10:00a.m. Respectfully,	* We can see a dis CADDO holding & Makiney, 1 will deal on some availability. Dable mentioned you and her table done being a smill group to join on, on Per lacklad her in the anteropondence. Let use have if the work for you and 1 will hold open.
Sahjac: Re: Election Maeting Wedneday merning will work. How about 10:09a m. Respectfully, TARA SCIRULTE	* We can must after CASED building is Makeney 1 will dook anomand you and her shall also being sound group to join up, on Per include her is the compensation. Let us have if that work in you and 1 will beak quare
Subject: Re: Election Meeting Workesslay meeting will work. How about 10:98a.m.' Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Encentive Director	Ve can made the CADDO building is Makinony. I will duck mensionally so and her valued aborthroing a small group to join or, or For builded her in the correspondence. Let us have if that work for you and I will back space.
Saljace Rr. Ekcisan Maering Wadaoshy meraing will work. How about 10.00a.m.' Respectivity. TARA SCHUTTE Exacutive Director Collin County, Texas	
Saljace Rr. Ekcisan Maering Wadaoshy meraing will work. How about 10.00a.m.' Respectivity. TARA SCHUTTE Exacutive Director Collin County, Texas	
Saljace: Er: Electran Maering Wedensday mersing will work. How about 10:00a m. Respectively, RAR SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 tschabelj/coffloa.com-mailto:tschabelj	(advance)
Saljace: Er: Electran Maering Wedensday mersing will work. How about 10:00a m. Respectively, RAR SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 tschabelj/coffloa.com-mailto:tschabelj	
Skaja II: Riccia Moring Waloshy mening wili wak. How about 1098a.m Rospecificity. TAIA SERIALTI Executive Denser Call Casury. Texas 21:444-43191 including Calling Control on multi-including 21:444-43191 including Calling Calling Control with multi- loga Denseption asternizably generated with multi- Seria Casury. Texas	(advance)
Shapita E. Fachasi Moring Washody mentiop will wick. Hav about 1998a ari Respectively. TAMA SERIATE TAMA SERIATE TAMA SERIATE Colling Comp. Tama 214444-0319. Including collinas com samilar included programs of the tama series of the samilar included programs of the samilar including series of the samilar temp. Series With Schlerer and the samilar	(advance)
Shapita E. Fachasi Moring Washody mentiop will wick. Hav about 1998a ari Respectively. TAMA SERIATE TAMA SERIATE TAMA SERIATE Colling Comp. Tama 214444-0319. Including collinas com samilar included programs of the tama series of the samilar included programs of the samilar including series of the samilar temp. Series With Schlerer and the samilar	(advance)
Maynin Br. Finanis Moorng Wandow January and Markani Kanagathiby Taka A SHIALT Takathi Danara Gina Campa, Taka 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara cara washirabadhi Qina Danaraya ata ana ata ata ata ata ata ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata washi ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi adhara ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi ata ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi ata ata ata 214 444 41171 induktigi ata ata ata 214 41171 41	(advance)
Skapis II: Finans Moning Wandony menning with Min alkow 1096a ari Responsibly. Taka SHIRALT: A Market Ministry of Ministry of Ministry Calls Caraty, Tons Calls Caraty, Call Calls Caraty, Call Call Call Call Caraty, Call Call Call Call Call Call Call Call	
Maye & Kohan Mang Madada anning uti Mu. Bir abad 1806.ci Xanogatha Maraka (2012) Maraka (2012) Handrid Chang, Tana Li Hall (2012) Handrid (20	(advance)
Maye & Kohan Mang Madada anning uti Mu. Bir abad 1806.ci Xanogatha Maraka (2012) Maraka (2012) Handrid Chang, Tana Li Hall (2012) Handrid (20	
Maye & Kohan Mang Madada anning uti Mu. Bir abad 1806.ci Xanogatha Maraka (2012) Maraka (2012) Handrid Chang, Yana Li Hall (2012) Handrid (20	
Mayer & Kohan Mang Walasha mang ord M. Ho And 1980a. T Rapathili, Takash CHELT Takash CHELT Taka	
Mays in Engine Margin Manda annu ya Mu, Hu Ana Hana, H Mangahan, Yang Yang, Mu, Hu Mang, Hana Mangahan, Yang Yang, Hang Hang, Hang Mangahan, Yang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang	
Mays in Engine Margin Manda annu ya Mu, Hu Ana Hana, H Mangahan, Yang Yang, Mu, Hu Mang, Hana Mangahan, Yang Yang, Hang Hang, Hang Mangahan, Yang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang	
Mays in Engine Margin Manda annu ya Mu, Hu Ana Hana, H Mangahan, Yang Yang, Mu, Hu Mang, Hana Mangahan, Yang Yang, Hang Hang, Hang Mangahan, Yang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang, Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang Hang	
Mays is found warry of the second sec	
Mays is found warry of the second sec	
Mays is found warry of the second sec	
May in Kolan Many Mang and Mark	
May in the David Margin and State (1994), and 1994 and 19	
May it is found using the second seco	
May it is found using the second seco	
Mape is the Dates Many in Market 1980 at 1 Market 1980 at 1 Marke	
Mape is the functional larger of the second	
Kapatha, Da Kabara, Da	
Mape is the functional larger of the second	

External Message - Please be cantious when opening links or attachments in this email External Message - Please be cantious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:Chris HillTo:Tara SchulteSubject:Re: Election MeetingDate:Thursday, March 14, 2024 4:28:15 PMAttachments:Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Hello, Tara.

Thank you for reaching out. I'm available in the morning on Wednesday (March 20) and Friday next week (March 22).Would either work for you? Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 1:03 PMTo: Chris HillSubject: Election Meeting

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good afternoon Judge Hill,

I spoke with Debbie last week and she said you would like to meet for an election meeting. I can book rooms at the CADDO building in Mckinney or Prosper for this week or next on Tuesday or Wednesday morning before noon and potentially Friday morning. Please let me know which one of these days works best for you. We are looking forward to a meeting. Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE Executive Director

Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com





From:	Debbie Lindstrom
To:	Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Chris Hill
Subject:	Re: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42:13 AM
Attachments:	image002.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

1. You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again. 2. You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com





From: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - **c.** Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this



happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)

4.

- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie



DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Debbie Lindstrom
To:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 12:52:38 PM
Attachments:	image003.png
	image004.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce,

I want to appeal to you on why I think sequentially numbered ballots are important.

Although there may be an internal way for the election office to "audit" with the randomized number, there is not a way for citizens to easily audit with the Election Office method.

If we had sequentially numbered ballots, there would be one more check at polling locations to check the number of voters who checked in at the registration laptop, the number of voters who signed the sticker, the number of voters who were written on the poll list, the number of ballots that were run through the tabulators or spoiled AND this final number of how many ballots were used in the polling place. EX: If polling place A was assigned 1000 ballots, and they used 500 ballots exactly (tabulated and spoiled) based on the numbering, then they would turn 500 back into the office, and they could double-check that 500 voters checked in at registration, 500 names were written on the poll list, 500 stickers were signed, and 500 votes were tabulated. Using the sequentially numbered ballots would allow this quick check at the polling place and help them fill out the Register of Ballots Forms more easily.

I understand that you have authority for the ballots in the General elections. I really hope that you will reconsider.

To be clear, I really am fine with both methods (preprinted and random) being used in the election if that helps you in your auditing. I don't think there is anything in the law that would prevent two numbers on the ballots.

Judge Hill,

I hope that, as an accountant, you see the importance of sequentially numbered ballots and that for the 2024 general election, you will provide the necessary funds for us to move to the pre-printed ballots.



Since, as you stated in Court on Aug 28, elections are one of your top 2 duties in the county (public safety being #1), I hope that you will vote for whatever budget increase is necessary to accomplish this.

Thanks,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: 17 October 2023 13:14
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu
<bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good afternoon, Debbie,

I'm sorry but I respectfully disagree with you on this matter. My position has not changed from my email response to you on October 9 and during our discussions at the public logic and accuracy test last week regarding the pre-numbering of blank ballot stock. As stated in my October 9 email:

I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

I personally do not wish to relinquish custody of our already packaged blank ballot stock and send them back to ES&S for pre-numbering. I continue to maintain that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method.

Thank you, Bruce

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator



Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again.
 You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



From: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the



preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)
- 4.
- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM Election Division Lead



Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Debbie Lindstrom
To:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 12:52:39 PM
Attachments:	image003.png
	image004.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce,

I want to appeal to you on why I think sequentially numbered ballots are important.

Although there may be an internal way for the election office to "audit" with the randomized number, there is not a way for citizens to easily audit with the Election Office method.

If we had sequentially numbered ballots, there would be one more check at polling locations to check the number of voters who checked in at the registration laptop, the number of voters who signed the sticker, the number of voters who were written on the poll list, the number of ballots that were run through the tabulators or spoiled AND this final number of how many ballots were used in the polling place. EX: If polling place A was assigned 1000 ballots, and they used 500 ballots exactly (tabulated and spoiled) based on the numbering, then they would turn 500 back into the office, and they could double-check that 500 voters checked in at registration, 500 names were written on the poll list, 500 stickers were signed, and 500 votes were tabulated. Using the sequentially numbered ballots would allow this quick check at the polling place and help them fill out the Register of Ballots Forms more easily.

I understand that you have authority for the ballots in the General elections. I really hope that you will reconsider.

To be clear, I really am fine with both methods (preprinted and random) being used in the election if that helps you in your auditing. I don't think there is anything in the law that would prevent two numbers on the ballots.

Judge Hill,

I hope that, as an accountant, you see the importance of sequentially numbered ballots and that for the 2024 general election, you will provide the necessary funds for us to move to the pre-printed ballots.



Since, as you stated in Court on Aug 28, elections are one of your top 2 duties in the county (public safety being #1), I hope that you will vote for whatever budget increase is necessary to accomplish this.

Thanks,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: 17 October 2023 13:14
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu
<bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good afternoon, Debbie,

I'm sorry but I respectfully disagree with you on this matter. My position has not changed from my email response to you on October 9 and during our discussions at the public logic and accuracy test last week regarding the pre-numbering of blank ballot stock. As stated in my October 9 email:

I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

I personally do not wish to relinquish custody of our already packaged blank ballot stock and send them back to ES&S for pre-numbering. I continue to maintain that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method.

Thank you, Bruce

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator



Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again.
 You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



From: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the



preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)
- 4.
- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM Election Division Lead



Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Debbie Lindstrom
To:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 12:52:38 PM
Attachments:	image003.png
	image004.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce,

I want to appeal to you on why I think sequentially numbered ballots are important.

Although there may be an internal way for the election office to "audit" with the randomized number, there is not a way for citizens to easily audit with the Election Office method.

If we had sequentially numbered ballots, there would be one more check at polling locations to check the number of voters who checked in at the registration laptop, the number of voters who signed the sticker, the number of voters who were written on the poll list, the number of ballots that were run through the tabulators or spoiled AND this final number of how many ballots were used in the polling place. EX: If polling place A was assigned 1000 ballots, and they used 500 ballots exactly (tabulated and spoiled) based on the numbering, then they would turn 500 back into the office, and they could double-check that 500 voters checked in at registration, 500 names were written on the poll list, 500 stickers were signed, and 500 votes were tabulated. Using the sequentially numbered ballots would allow this quick check at the polling place and help them fill out the Register of Ballots Forms more easily.

I understand that you have authority for the ballots in the General elections. I really hope that you will reconsider.

To be clear, I really am fine with both methods (preprinted and random) being used in the election if that helps you in your auditing. I don't think there is anything in the law that would prevent two numbers on the ballots.

Judge Hill,

I hope that, as an accountant, you see the importance of sequentially numbered ballots and that for the 2024 general election, you will provide the necessary funds for us to move to the pre-printed ballots.



Since, as you stated in Court on Aug 28, elections are one of your top 2 duties in the county (public safety being #1), I hope that you will vote for whatever budget increase is necessary to accomplish this.

Thanks,

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: 17 October 2023 13:14
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu
<bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good afternoon, Debbie,

I'm sorry but I respectfully disagree with you on this matter. My position has not changed from my email response to you on October 9 and during our discussions at the public logic and accuracy test last week regarding the pre-numbering of blank ballot stock. As stated in my October 9 email:

I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

I personally do not wish to relinquish custody of our already packaged blank ballot stock and send them back to ES&S for pre-numbering. I continue to maintain that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method.

Thank you, Bruce

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator



Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again.
 You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



From: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the



preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)
- 4.
- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM Election Division Lead



Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Debbie Lindstrom
To:	Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Chris Hill
Subject:	Re: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42:13 AM
Attachments:	image002.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again.
 You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com





From: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - **c.** Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this



happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)

4.

- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie



DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Bruce Sherbet
То:	"Debbie Lindstrom"
Cc:	Tara Schulte; Chris Hill; Bill Bilyeu
Bcc:	Kaleb Breaux; Cheryl Gorena
Subject:	RE: Follow up on Suggestions
Date:	Tuesday, October 17, 2023 1:14:25 PM
Attachments:	image003.png image004.png

Good afternoon, Debbie,

I'm sorry but I respectfully disagree with you on this matter. My position has not changed from my email response to you on October 9 and during our discussions at the public logic and accuracy test last week regarding the pre-numbering of blank ballot stock. As stated in my October 9 email:

I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

I personally do not wish to relinquish custody of our already packaged blank ballot stock and send them back to ES&S for pre-numbering. I continue to maintain that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method. Thank you,

Bruce

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:42 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara and Judge Hill

Thank you for your prompt response.

Regarding the numbering of ballots, I would like to offer 3 options.

1. You could send the million ballots to ES&S for them to print the numbers on the ballots. I have been informed that it is only \$0.03 per ballot which would be about \$30,000. You don't have to stamp all of them at once. For example if you need about 125,000 in the Primary, you could stamp just that amount. And then for the next election, print #000001-125000 again.



2. You could find a local printer to print the numbers on the ballots. Perhaps they could do it for cheaper.

3. As mentioned last Thursday, I could find volunteers to stamp the numbers on the ballots for you for free. They could use a Bates stamp which cost less than \$50 on Amazon. SOS advisory 2019-23 seems to allow hand numbering

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2019-23.shtml

I'm happy to advocate for money at the commissioner's court if needed. But I'm also offering a free option as well. I would like to see the numbering in the Primary of 2024.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



From: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Sent: 09 October 2023 10:51
To: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: RE: Follow up on Suggestions

Good morning, Debbie,

Please see below responses to your questions.

Thank you,

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County Elections 2010 Redbud Blvd Ste 102 McKinney, TX 75069



From: Debbie Lindstrom <<u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Bruce Sherbet <<u>bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us</u>>
Cc: Tara Schulte <<u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>>
Subject: Follow up on Suggestions

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Bruce, cc: Tara Schulte

Last Friday, Tara and I met with Judge Hill to get an update on our suggestions for election improvements.

We touched on the issues the court supported and that we understood you and your office were open to.

During our meeting, Judge Hill indicated that for most of these items, we would need to get an update from you. With that in mind, we have a few questions and comments below for you.

- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?
 - c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.
- 2.
- 3. Register of Ballots Data for Early Voting.
 - a. Is there a way to add the number of blank ballots issued to a location and the number of unused ballots on the EV Daily Report?
 - b. This would help to account for all of the ballots during early voting. Our hope is that we can have the same Election Day Register of Ballots data documented during Early Voting on a daily basis. There may be another way to do this, but I was hoping that this would minimize the work for judges by just adding a line or two to a form they are already familiar with. We already use a form in early voting that documents on a daily basis the number of ballots that are used that day and the number of remaining unused ballots. The form is called the Early Voting Unused Ballot Accountability Form. (see attached)



- 4.
- 5. Increasing the Font size on the ballots.
 - a. Have you been able to check on this to see if this is possible?
 - b. Is there a way to use both sides of the ballot? I have directed staff to make sure we are using the largest font feasible on the ExpressVote ballot cards. The ballot marking devices can only print on the front side of the ballot.
- 6.
- 7. Changing the final wording on the BMDs to direct voters to check ballots and deposit them into the tabulators. Just following up to see if this is possible. I think it is a good suggestion and I have instructed staff to see what approvals are needed from the state so that we can change the wording on the ExpressVote BMD's. Our goal is to have the new wording in place by the March 2024 primary elections.
- 8. Place the Logic and Accuracy Testing notification on the front page of the Elections website. This has been done for the upcoming LAT test. Thank you!!

Thank you for taking the time to listen and answer.

Respectfully, Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	<u>Chris Hill</u>
То:	Mark Brugge
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com;
	Tara Schulte
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 6:57:23 PM

You signed an agreement not to disclose the evidence you have regarding fraud that occurred in Collin County during the 2022 election?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <markbrugge@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 6:19 PM
To: Chris Hill
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte
Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me. See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell / Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly.



We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-orderbusiness-dismantling

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."

Consumer Protection/Scams

Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-vaccine

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



From:	Mark Brugge
То:	Chris Hill
Cc:	<u>Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com;</u> Tara Schulte
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 6:20:12 PM
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 6.20.12 PM

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me.

See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell / Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly. We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-dismantling

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."



Consumer Protection/Scams Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-vaccine

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



From:	Mark Brugge
To:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 7:10:08 PM

Chris

Your response speaks volumes.

You are not seeking to understand. You're trying to box me in.

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 6:57 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: You signed an agreement not to disclose the evidence you have regarding fraud that occurred in Collin County during the 2022 election?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 6:19 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me. See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell /



Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly. We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-businessdismantling<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-kenpaxton-back-and-his-first-order-businessdismantling__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_i1btoe8S_Kiif6iXJAhrNYImi5Mkg\$>

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."

Consumer Protection/Scams

Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-andmisrepresentations-covid-19vaccine<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launchesinvestigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19vaccine__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_i1btoe8S_Kiif6iXJAhrNYI1hGgz0\$>

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Mark Brugge
Cc:	<u>Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara</u> Schulte: Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 7:26:15 PM

Mark,

Earlier today, you shared with me [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that you possess evidence of election fraud that occurred in Collin County in the last election. I told you [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that I considered that to be a very serious allegation, and I also stated that it was the first time I have ever heard you make that declaration.

Just in case there was any confusion earlier today, let me state it again. This is a very serious allegation. We are - all of us - working together towards the shared goal of improving election integrity and defending against election fraud in Collin County. If in fact you possess evidence of election fraud in Collin County, I expect you to share that evidence with the appropriate authorities.

I am absolutely seeking to understand your intentions and the extent of your knowledge of criminal behavior. Unless I misunderstand you, it seems that you are now communicating that you promised not to disclose what you know and/or possess.

Chris Hill

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <markbrugge@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 7:09 PM
To: Chris Hill
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak;
patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte
Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Chris

Your response speaks volumes. You are not seeking to understand. You're trying to box me in.

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 6:57 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote:



You signed an agreement not to disclose the evidence you have regarding fraud that occurred in Collin County during the 2022 election?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 6:19 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me. See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell / Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly. We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-



business-dismantling<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomonreports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-businessdismantling__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_i1btoe8S_Kii6iXJAhrNYImi5Mkg\$>

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."

Consumer Protection/Scams

Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-functionresearch-and-misrepresentations-covid-19vaccine<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxtonlaunches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19vaccine__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_i1btoe8S_Kii6iXJAhrNYI1hGgz0\$>

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



From:	Mark Brugge
To:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 7:44:21 PM
Cc: Subject:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@vahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu Re: Follow Up

Luke 8:17

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 7:26 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: | Mark,

Earlier today, you shared with me [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that you possess evidence of election fraud that occurred in Collin County in the last election. I told you [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that I considered that to be a very serious allegation, and I also stated that it was the first time I have ever heard you make that declaration.

Just in case there was any confusion earlier today, let me state it again. This is a very serious allegation. We are all of us - working together towards the shared goal of improving election integrity and defending against election fraud in Collin County. If in fact you possess evidence of election fraud in Collin County, I expect you to share that evidence with the appropriate authorities.

I am absolutely seeking to understand your intentions and the extent of your knowledge of criminal behavior. Unless I misunderstand you, it seems that you are now communicating that you promised not to disclose what you know and/or possess.

Chris Hill

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 7:09 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Chris

Your response speaks volumes. You are not seeking to understand. You're trying to box me in. On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 6:57 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>> wrote: You signed an agreement not to disclose the evidence you have regarding fraud that occurred in Collin County during the 2022 election?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u><mailto:<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 6:19 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u><mailto:<u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u><mailto:<u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u><mailto:<u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me. See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell / Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly. We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-businessdismantling<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-kenpaxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-dismantling __;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!kgOv7fjnhXNXHwsUFAz-

ro_DEQcEKzPeor0SOo4NN97X_vbm_zj5XD6AJyGFXxejBVwgLSMSMk7GjobZnIz5Kl8\$>

<<u>https://urldefense.com/v3/_https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-</u>

<u>dismantling__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_-i1btoe8S_Kii6iXJAhrNYImi5Mkg</u>>

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."

Consumer Protection/Scams

Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-

vaccine<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launchesinvestigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19yaccine :!!L1Y81IBwd6k!kgOv7finhXNXHwsUFAz-

ro DEQcEKzPeor0SOo4NN97X vbm zj5XD6AJyGFXxejBVwgLSMSMk7GjobZg5o4g8M\$>

<<u>https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-vaccine__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_-</u>

i1btoe85 Kii6iXJAhrNYI1hGgz0\$>

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> <mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



From:	Mark Brugge
To:	Chris Hill
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@yahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: Follow Up
Date:	Monday, October 2, 2023 7:44:21 PM
Cc: Subject:	Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; mgrilz@vahoo.com; sayres@ccdfusa.com; Avis Novak; patriotlwbm@gmail.com; Tara Schulte; Bill Bilyeu Re: Follow Up

Luke 8:17

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 7:26 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> wrote: | Mark,

Earlier today, you shared with me [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that you possess evidence of election fraud that occurred in Collin County in the last election. I told you [in front of a room full of witnesses, including three law enforcement officers] that I considered that to be a very serious allegation, and I also stated that it was the first time I have ever heard you make that declaration.

Just in case there was any confusion earlier today, let me state it again. This is a very serious allegation. We are all of us - working together towards the shared goal of improving election integrity and defending against election fraud in Collin County. If in fact you possess evidence of election fraud in Collin County, I expect you to share that evidence with the appropriate authorities.

I am absolutely seeking to understand your intentions and the extent of your knowledge of criminal behavior. Unless I misunderstand you, it seems that you are now communicating that you promised not to disclose what you know and/or possess.

Chris Hill

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 7:09 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Chris

Your response speaks volumes. You are not seeking to understand. You're trying to box me in. On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 6:57 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>> wrote: You signed an agreement not to disclose the evidence you have regarding fraud that occurred in Collin County during the 2022 election?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Mark Brugge <<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u><mailto:<u>markbrugge@gmail.com</u>>> Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 6:19 PM To: Chris Hill Cc: Debbie Lindstrom; Mike Grilz; <u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u><mailto:<u>mgrilz@yahoo.com</u>>; <u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u><mailto:<u>sayres@ccdfusa.com</u>>; Avis Novak; <u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u><mailto:<u>patriotlwbm@gmail.com</u>>; Tara Schulte Subject: Re: Follow Up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you.

I felt many of your comments and suggestions were helpful. However you came across like a bully when you tried to get me to commit to testifying in public comments about facts that I am not comfortable about expressing in public comment. I also felt like you were being dismissive when you refer to being out in left field. You were not in the office with me and the sheriff in a few other officials/ experts/ witnesses ECT. If the Sheriff had made some comment to you that led you to make this comment, I cannot speak to that. The sheriff has a great deal of responsibility and competing interest. I believe the sheriff is always striving to do the right thing. We all have a role to play.

In regards to our conversation about laws being broken. There are many people in that room that are working on different projects both collectively and separately. Do not make any assumptions about my comments other than specifically what I stated.

I personally have witnessed evidence that I believe would stand up in a court of law of crimes in regarded the elections. Whether or not someone has committed a crime that decision is up to a prosecutor, judge, and jury. Having stated that there are many different groups of people I'm working with and they don't all know each other. I don't know all that they are working on as well.

Some of us may have signed NDAs.

This is much bigger than just me or Citizens Defending Freedom.

One example is exposing Colony Ridge. Nobody in court today was involved in this effort other than me. See attached picture. I took helicopter rides along with Ann Vandersteel, Michael Yon, 2 congressmen Luttrell / Babin and along with others including a local sheriff. This is all connected directly or indirectly. We are at war and "the enemy is inside the gate."

There are people with inside the government and outside the government working to expose all this. Such as doctors, scientists, former agents of three letter agencies such as the FBI, CIA, and DEA.

Read article below.

TX AG Ken Paxton is back and his first order of business is dismantling illegal immigrant colony near Houston.

https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-dismantling<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-dismantling _:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!kgOv7fjnhXNXHwsUFAz-

ro_DEQcEKzPeor0SOo4NN97X_vbm_zj5XD6AJyGFXxejBVwgLSMSMk7GjobZnIz5Kl8\$>

<<u>https://urldefense.com/v3/_https://justthenews.com/podcasts/john-solomon-reports/tx-ag-ken-paxton-back-and-his-first-order-business-</u>

<u>dismantling__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_-i1btoe8S_Kii6iXJAhrNYImi5Mkg</u>>

What may appear to be "out in left field" maybe come crystal clear in the not so distant future.

"The vaccines are safe and effective."

Consumer Protection/Scams

Paxton Launches Investigation into Gain-of-Function Research and Misrepresentations by Covid-19 Vaccine Manufacturers

https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-

vaccine<https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launchesinvestigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19yaccine :!!L1Y81IBwd6k!kgOv7finhXNXHwsUFAz-

ro DEQcEKzPeor0SOo4NN97X vbm zj5XD6AJyGFXxejBVwgLSMSMk7GjobZg5o4g8M\$>

<<u>https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-launches-investigation-gain-function-research-and-misrepresentations-covid-19-vaccine__:!!L1Y81IBwd6k!nHHM4n631tka_OByVmYplu1QZ62h5yIoWctqKDONwLVYRWrjKycYq6670_-</u>

i1btoe85 Kii6iXJAhrNYI1hGgz0\$>

Are you running for another elected office in 2024 other than County judge?

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023, 4:50 PM Chris Hill <<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>> <mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u><mailto:<u>chill@co.collin.tx.us</u>>>> wrote: Thank you all for taking the time to stay after court today and visit. I appreciate your feedback, your candor, and your leadership on this issue.

Here are some articles that intersect well with our conversation today.

Sincerely,

Chris

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377



Thank you!!

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 0 (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Monday, October 9, 2023 1:00 PM To: Chris Hill Subject: Friday meeting/info requested

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good Afternoon Judge Hill,

Thank you for a productive meeting with Debbie and me on Friday. We are following up with Bruce and will let you know what we find out.

I also want to follow up with the information you asked for regarding the sexually explicit books in Plano ISD and a few board meeting time/dates across the county.

The following link will take you to the Plano ISD website where they post book challenges and their decision regarding each book. I believe all but 2 on this list were challenged all at once by a group of Plano ISD parents on May 5, 2023.

The good news since the school board met last Tuesday, you will see that several decisions to "retain" some of the books have now been "updated" to say "Deselected: Collection Maintenance." While we need to clarify with the district what that means and why they wouldn't just change to say "removed," we are hopeful this means they are starting to re-think their original decision to keep them.

https://www.pisd.edu/Page/30136

I've attached a copy of a screenshot from this same page that was taken on the night of Monday, Oct. 2 that shows there have been changes since the school board meeting. (you can Ignore the highlights as those were just for internal use)

Additionally, you asked for dates of a few upcoming school board meetings:

McKinney - Oct. 23 and Nov. 13 @ 6pm

If you'd like to sign up to speak, visit this link by Noon the day of the meeting and register to speak: <u>https://www.mckinneyisd.net/about-misd/board-of-trustees/board-meeting-schedule/</u>**You cannot sign up when you get there.**

Frisco - Oct. 10 and Nov. 13 @ 6:30pm

You can sign up to speak on arrival but must be before the meeting starts at 6:30pm

Plano - Nov. 8 and Dec. 12, start time varies each month but usually starts at either 5:30 or 6pm.

To speak you must sign up **an hour before the meeting starts** but since that changes from month to month, I recommend signing up no later than 4pm using this



Here is the link:

link: <u>https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf_QJA33sXEcf92eOFF4kDsfLFUDcA7_AWA7kMPpqiezRTgqw/closedform</u>. You cannot sign up to speak when you arrive, despite their website saying that you can.



If you need anything else on this topic, please let us know. Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director*

Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com





From: Tara Schulte
To: Chris Hil; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc: James Skinner; Bill Illysu; Bruce Sherhet
Subject: Re: LAA Report Follow up
Date: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:42:33 AM
Attachments: Outlook-Icon Desc.ong

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning,

I wanted to follow up with all of you about the L&A report and our election divisions suggestions. These reports were sent 02/19 and a final version sent 03/21. Obviously, we have 2 elections coming up in May, the Runoff and the Municipal races, and this is important to address before those take place.

Some of our observations can be considered critical security issues like the same password being used throughout the county for tabulators, ballot marking devices, and the tabulation room scanners. We are aware this password has been used for years in Collin County and it is the default password used in multiple counties throughout the United States. Elections are considered critical infrastructure, and this should be an urgent priority to changing immediately. Hopefully, this has been done or is being addressed currently.

If you have made any changes using the suggestion in our report, can you follow up with us and let us know or we will be happy to meet with you. If you haven't made changes yet, please let us know when those may be done for the May elections coming up.

We look forward to working alongside you to protect our elections.

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



 From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>

 Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13 PM

 To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>

 Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>

 Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 O (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

c-https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!iIxfvNktdujjKtl8PcDUFg0Hbmg3uMXAfu6FLi19QBoqNBZR6vD3U8dk7w09NSOpx-PHAqEZCEJrBq17dQzSb0Q\$%3E



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu

sbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attaching

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill: James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debble Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We nave added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. If No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/v3/_https://twiter.com/wernick4allas/status/170479030753959592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient word. To find our website.



From: Tara Schulte
To: Chris Hil; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc: James Skinner; Bill Illysu; Bruce Sherhet
Subject: Re: LAA Report Follow up
Date: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:42:33 AM
Attachments: Outlook-Icon Desc.ong

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning,

I wanted to follow up with all of you about the L&A report and our election divisions suggestions. These reports were sent 02/19 and a final version sent 03/21. Obviously, we have 2 elections coming up in May, the Runoff and the Municipal races, and this is important to address before those take place.

Some of our observations can be considered critical security issues like the same password being used throughout the county for tabulators, ballot marking devices, and the tabulation room scanners. We are aware this password has been used for years in Collin County and it is the default password used in multiple counties throughout the United States. Elections are considered critical infrastructure, and this should be an urgent priority to changing immediately. Hopefully, this has been done or is being addressed currently.

If you have made any changes using the suggestion in our report, can you follow up with us and let us know or we will be happy to meet with you. If you haven't made changes yet, please let us know when those may be done for the May elections coming up.

We look forward to working alongside you to protect our elections.

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



 From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>

 Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13 PM

 To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>

 Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>

 Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 O (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

c-https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!iIxfvNktdujjKtl8PcDUFg0Hbmg3uMXAfu6FLi19QBoqNBZR6vD3U8dk7w09NSOpx-PHAqEZCEJrBq17dQzSb0Q\$%3E



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu

sbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attaching

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill: James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debble Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We nave added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. If No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/v3/_https://twiter.com/wernick4allas/status/170479030753959592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient word. To find our website.



From: Tara Schulte
To: Chris Hil; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc: James Skinner; Bill Illysu; Bruce Sherhet
Subject: Re: LAA Report Follow up
Date: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:42:34 AM
Attachments: Outlook-Icon Desc.ong

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning,

I wanted to follow up with all of you about the L&A report and our election divisions suggestions. These reports were sent 02/19 and a final version sent 03/21. Obviously, we have 2 elections coming up in May, the Runoff and the Municipal races, and this is important to address before those take place.

Some of our observations can be considered critical security issues like the same password being used throughout the county for tabulators, ballot marking devices, and the tabulation room scanners. We are aware this password has been used for years in Collin County and it is the default password used in multiple counties throughout the United States. Elections are considered critical infrastructure, and this should be an urgent priority to changing immediately. Hopefully, this has been done or is being addressed currently.

If you have made any changes using the suggestion in our report, can you follow up with us and let us know or we will be happy to meet with you. If you haven't made changes yet, please let us know when those may be done for the May elections coming up.

We look forward to working alongside you to protect our elections.

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



 From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>

 Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13 PM

 To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>

 Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>

 Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 O (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

c-https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!iIxfvNktdujjKtl8PcDUFg0Hbmg3uMXAfu6FLi19QBoqNBZR6vD3U8dk7w09NSOpx-PHAqEZCEJrBq17dQzSb0Q\$%3E



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu

sbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attaching

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill: James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debble Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We nave added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. If No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/v3/_https://twiter.com/wernick4allas/status/170479030753959592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient word. To find our website.



From: Tara Schulte
To: Chris Hil; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc: James Skinner; Bill Illysu; Bruce Sherhet
Subject: Re: LAA Report Follow up
Date: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:42:34 AM
Attachments: Outlook-Icon Desc.ong

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning,

I wanted to follow up with all of you about the L&A report and our election divisions suggestions. These reports were sent 02/19 and a final version sent 03/21. Obviously, we have 2 elections coming up in May, the Runoff and the Municipal races, and this is important to address before those take place.

Some of our observations can be considered critical security issues like the same password being used throughout the county for tabulators, ballot marking devices, and the tabulation room scanners. We are aware this password has been used for years in Collin County and it is the default password used in multiple counties throughout the United States. Elections are considered critical infrastructure, and this should be an urgent priority to changing immediately. Hopefully, this has been done or is being addressed currently.

If you have made any changes using the suggestion in our report, can you follow up with us and let us know or we will be happy to meet with you. If you haven't made changes yet, please let us know when those may be done for the May elections coming up.

We look forward to working alongside you to protect our elections.

Respectfully, TARA SCHULTE Executive Director Collin County, Texas 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



 From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>

 Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13 PM

 To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>

 Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>

 Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

c-https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!iIxfvNktdujjKtl8PcDUFg0Hbmg3uMXAfu6FLi19QBoqNBZR6vD3U8dk7w09NSOpx-PHAqEZCEJrBq17dQzSb0Q\$%3E



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu

sbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attaching

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill: James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debble Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. If No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople-https://urldefense.com/v3/_https://tvitter.com/wernick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? s=46_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\$%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient word. To find our website.



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Tara Schulte; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu
Subject:	Re: L&A Report Follow up
Date:	Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49:43 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely, Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM
To: Chris Hill; James Skinner
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom
Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning.



The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). <u>Barry Wernick on</u> X: "<u>BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's</u> <u>March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at</u> <u>risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount</u> <u>#LimitGovernmentNotPeople</u>

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>







Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill; James Skinner Co: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovermmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/3/_https://twitter.com/vemick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhfIE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\$%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

Disclaimer
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.





Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill; James Skinner Co: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovermmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/3/_https://twitter.com/vemick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhfIE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\$%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

Disclaimer
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.





Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill; James Skinner Ce: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovermmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/3/_https://twitter.com/vemick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhfIE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\$%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

Disclaimer
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.





Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill; James Skinner Co: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovermmentNotPeople-fttps://urldefense.com/3/_https://twitter.com/vemick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? s=46__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdeb1kzg3K3fuwhfIE8v0Z_LBfZfmG00k5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\$%3E

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

Disclaimer
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Tara Schulte; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet
Subject:	Re: L&A Report Follow up
Date:	Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:49:56 AM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.nng

Thank you, Tara. Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:42 AM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning,

I wanted to follow up with all of you about the L&A report and our election divisions suggestions. These reports were sent 02/19 and a final version sent 03/21. Obviously, we have 2 elections coming up in May, the Runoff and the Municipal races, and this is important to address before those take place.

Some of our observations can be considered critical security issues like the same password being used throughout the county for tabulators, ballot marking devices, and the tabulation room scanners. We are aware this password has been used for years in Collin County and it is the default password used in multiple counties throughout the United States. Elections are considered critical infrastructure, and this should be an urgent priority to changing immediately. Hopefully, this has been done or is being addressed currently.

If you have made any changes using the suggestion in our report, can you follow up with us and let us know or we will be happy to meet with you. If you haven't made changes yet, please let us know when those may be done for the May elections coming up.

We look forward to working alongside you to protect our elections. Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us>

Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13 PM

To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>

Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>



Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6klilxfvNktdujjKtl8PcDUFg0Hbmg3uMXAfu6FLi19QBoqNBZR6vD3U8dk7w09NSOpx-PHAqEZCEJrBql7dQzSb0Q\$%3E

From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill; James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X: "BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount#LimitGovernmentNotPeople<htps://urldefense.com/v3/__https://uvltefc.com/va/__https://uvltefense.com/v3/_https://uvltefense.com/v3/_https://uvltefe

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE__OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhfiE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94pIAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient word. To find out more, visit our website.



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Tara Schulte; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet
Subject:	Re: L&A Report Follow up
Date:	Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:13:41 PM
Attachments:	Outlook-Icon Desc.nng

Thank you, Tara.

I have received your updated version. Thank you for the clarification, and thank you for copying Mr. Sherbet on this email.

Chris

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 2:53 PM To: Chris Hill; Debbie Lindstrom Cc: James Skinner; Bill Bilyeu; Bruce Sherbet Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Thank you, Judge Hill, for your response. I have attached the Final Copy of the report to this email, which I failed to do so in my previous correspondence! Thank you for pointing this out. I talked to Debbie and the Preliminary Report you were given did have additional pages, but due to formatting changes it made it shorter in the Final Copy, but the content is the same, except; for the additional information included on page 16. Hopefully, this helps clarify.

As it pertains to who received this report, I'm happy to include Bruce Sherbert in this correspondence and he will receive the Final Report copy here. If you think there are others who would be helpful in reading this report and in guiding changes, please let me know and I can forward to them as well. We hope to receive an update once everyone has read the report.

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com



From: Chris Hill <chill@co.collin.tx.us> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:49 PM To: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com> Cc: James Skinner <sheriffskinner@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Bilyeu <bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us> Subject: Re: L&A Report Follow up

Hello, Tara and Debbie.

Thank you for your follow-up.

I'm not entirely certain of your meaning so I am responding to clarify.

You mentioned that "we have added a page (16) at the end of the Report." Your original report was 17 pages. Are you simply referring to the original page 16 (of 17 total pages), or are you communicating that you have added an additional page (i.e., a new page 16), bringing the total to 18 pages? If the latter, I do not have any additional pages or attachments.

Also, I want to remind you that I have no operational control over the Elections Office. As you know, the Elections Administrator is the statutory authority over all elections operations. With this in mind, I can not provide a status report on action steps taken in the Elections Office. I see that you have not included Elections Administrator Bruce Sherbet on this email, and we discussed yesterday that you did not include him on the original email (sent February 19) either.

Thank you for taking the initiative to submit your feedback and to follow up.

Sincerely,

Chris



Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com> Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 1:02 PM To: Chris Hill: James Skinner Cc: Debbie Lindstrom Subject: L&A Report Follow up

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Judge Hill and Sherriff Skinner,

I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you both by Debbie Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find I wanted to reach out again about the L&A Report sent to you born by Debble Lindstrom on 02/19/2024. We have added a page (16) at the end of the Report that we find concerning. The No. 3 is so concerning that it needs to be addressed immediately and before the Municipal Race May 07, 2024 (I have included a 4-minute video below for you to watch that addresses vulnerabilities and security issues that we did put in the report). Barry Wernick on X. " BREAKING NEWS Rick Weible presents new evidence of ES&S vulnerabilities at yesterday's March 19, 2024 Brookings County Commission Meeting. Now it's public record. Is his life at risk? He seems to think so. #ElectionIntegrity #WeThePeopleCount #LimitGovernmentNotPeople<htps://urldefense.com/v3_https://twitter.com/wernick4dallas/status/1770479030795399592? $s=46_;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE_OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhflE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94plAei-rMfk0VVNm0\%3E$

Could we get a follow-up on what improvements have been made and the steps taken to address the concerns we brought to your attention?

Respectfully,

TARA SCHULTE

Executive Director

Collin County, Texas

214-448-4519 | tschulte@ccdfusa.com<mailto:tschulte@ccdfusa.com>

[Icon Description automatically generated with medium confidence] <https://urldefense.com/v3/_http://citizensdefendingfreedom.com/__;!!L1Y81IBwd6k!hIFjXcKIXLkIENL7cjE__OEgdcb1kzg3K3fuwhfiE8v0Z_LBfZfmG0Ok5qMP90QbOm16j94pIAeirMfEVKVbyM\$%3E

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Tara Schulte
To:	Kaleb Breaux; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Subject:	Re: Local Port Security
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 1:38:55 PM
Attachments:	image005.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Kaleb,

I wanted to respond to your reply personally. I was hopeful that at the Logic and Accuracy Test that the "security test" our cyber experts asked us to request was something that would be easy and unopposed as long as it did not disrupt or include using the voting machines. I'm still assured that transparency is something we all would welcome in the name of "Election Integrity."

I sent your response to our cyber expert and this is his reply to you and the IT department:

"Computer experts confirm that the Intel Management Engine (ME) is a permanently open backdoor for out-of-band access to the computer, so that is a potentially dangerous vulnerability.

The public needs to know how concerned they should be about this permanently open backdoor, so it is very important that you find out and make public all details. Then computer experts can judge the degree of risk.

Otherwise, this will be a lingering and growing concern that the county is hiding something, which you should be eager to dispel by being completely transparent and forthcoming.

To assuage this concern, please furnish screenshots after entering the following two URLs into a web browser which accepts HTTP, one at a time:

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

If the screenshots indicate that the Intel ME is present, then use the Intel Active Management Technology (AMT) tools to export the Intel ME log showing all history, including all IP addresses and MAC addresses communicated with.

If this log shows no network activity, that will confirm your statement that "our servers are airgapped and not communicating with any outside network," so you should be eager to do so. On the other hand, if the log shows any network activity, then further investigation will be required.



Only by being completely transparent and forthcoming can you demonstrate that this permanently open backdoor is not a risk. You do not want the public to have to keep asking what the county is trying to hide.

We look forward to your prompt attention to this matter."

Obviously, the Elections IT department may have a different view then our expert. I would like to ask what is the issue with doing the test?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 9:35 AM
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Local Port Security

Good morning Debbie,

Following the Public Logic and Accuracy Test I reached out to our chief security officer in our IT department to discuss your request. He explained to me that the 127.0.0.1 was a localhost or loopback address that would allow the computer to only talk and respond to itself. When we researched the port number that you provided (16992), we found information that this port referenced an Intel chipset. Our security officer told me that even if this device was communicating with itself through this port number, that performing this task would be completely irrelevant because our servers are air-gapped and not communicating with any outside network.

After talking this over with Bruce, and further discussing this with our security officer, we felt that performing this task, which would be logged as an event on our server, is not necessary. I know our opinions will more than likely differ here, but this is where we stand on this matter.

Respectfully,





Kaleb Breaux Deputy Elections Administrator Collin County Elections Phone: 972-547-1904 Fax: 972-547-1995 https://www.collincountytx.gov/elections

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:45 AM
To: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: Local Port Security

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Kaleb,

I wanted to circle back to see if you had talked to the IT department about the Intel Management Engine test for security.

Specifically, I was asking to open up the browser and have someone from your office type in each of the following strings one at a time into the web browser.

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

Can you please give me an update on their response?

Also can you let me know if Tara and I can be available when they run the test?

As stated last week, the purpose is just to ensure that there is no open door there, and if there is, that it is closed immediately.

Thanks Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Tara Schulte
To:	Kaleb Breaux; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Subject:	Re: Local Port Security
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 1:38:55 PM
Attachments:	image005.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Kaleb,

I wanted to respond to your reply personally. I was hopeful that at the Logic and Accuracy Test that the "security test" our cyber experts asked us to request was something that would be easy and unopposed as long as it did not disrupt or include using the voting machines. I'm still assured that transparency is something we all would welcome in the name of "Election Integrity."

I sent your response to our cyber expert and this is his reply to you and the IT department:

"Computer experts confirm that the Intel Management Engine (ME) is a permanently open backdoor for out-of-band access to the computer, so that is a potentially dangerous vulnerability.

The public needs to know how concerned they should be about this permanently open backdoor, so it is very important that you find out and make public all details. Then computer experts can judge the degree of risk.

Otherwise, this will be a lingering and growing concern that the county is hiding something, which you should be eager to dispel by being completely transparent and forthcoming.

To assuage this concern, please furnish screenshots after entering the following two URLs into a web browser which accepts HTTP, one at a time:

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

If the screenshots indicate that the Intel ME is present, then use the Intel Active Management Technology (AMT) tools to export the Intel ME log showing all history, including all IP addresses and MAC addresses communicated with.

If this log shows no network activity, that will confirm your statement that "our servers are airgapped and not communicating with any outside network," so you should be eager to do so. On the other hand, if the log shows any network activity, then further investigation will be required.



Only by being completely transparent and forthcoming can you demonstrate that this permanently open backdoor is not a risk. You do not want the public to have to keep asking what the county is trying to hide.

We look forward to your prompt attention to this matter."

Obviously, the Elections IT department may have a different view then our expert. I would like to ask what is the issue with doing the test?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 9:35 AM
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Local Port Security

Good morning Debbie,

Following the Public Logic and Accuracy Test I reached out to our chief security officer in our IT department to discuss your request. He explained to me that the 127.0.0.1 was a localhost or loopback address that would allow the computer to only talk and respond to itself. When we researched the port number that you provided (16992), we found information that this port referenced an Intel chipset. Our security officer told me that even if this device was communicating with itself through this port number, that performing this task would be completely irrelevant because our servers are air-gapped and not communicating with any outside network.

After talking this over with Bruce, and further discussing this with our security officer, we felt that performing this task, which would be logged as an event on our server, is not necessary. I know our opinions will more than likely differ here, but this is where we stand on this matter.

Respectfully,





Kaleb Breaux Deputy Elections Administrator Collin County Elections Phone: 972-547-1904 Fax: 972-547-1995 https://www.collincountytx.gov/elections

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:45 AM
To: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: Local Port Security

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Kaleb,

I wanted to circle back to see if you had talked to the IT department about the Intel Management Engine test for security.

Specifically, I was asking to open up the browser and have someone from your office type in each of the following strings one at a time into the web browser.

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

Can you please give me an update on their response?

Also can you let me know if Tara and I can be available when they run the test?

As stated last week, the purpose is just to ensure that there is no open door there, and if there is, that it is closed immediately.

Thanks Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



From:	Tara Schulte
То:	Kaleb Breaux; Debbie Lindstrom
Cc:	Bruce Sherbet; Chris Hill
Subject:	Re: Local Port Security
Date:	Thursday, October 19, 2023 1:38:54 PM
Attachments:	image005.png
	Outlook-Icon Desc.png

Kaleb,

I wanted to respond to your reply personally. I was hopeful that at the Logic and Accuracy Test that the "security test" our cyber experts asked us to request was something that would be easy and unopposed as long as it did not disrupt or include using the voting machines. I'm still assured that transparency is something we all would welcome in the name of "Election Integrity."

I sent your response to our cyber expert and this is his reply to you and the IT department:

"Computer experts confirm that the Intel Management Engine (ME) is a permanently open backdoor for out-of-band access to the computer, so that is a potentially dangerous vulnerability.

The public needs to know how concerned they should be about this permanently open backdoor, so it is very important that you find out and make public all details. Then computer experts can judge the degree of risk.

Otherwise, this will be a lingering and growing concern that the county is hiding something, which you should be eager to dispel by being completely transparent and forthcoming.

To assuage this concern, please furnish screenshots after entering the following two URLs into a web browser which accepts HTTP, one at a time:

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

If the screenshots indicate that the Intel ME is present, then use the Intel Active Management Technology (AMT) tools to export the Intel ME log showing all history, including all IP addresses and MAC addresses communicated with.

If this log shows no network activity, that will confirm your statement that "our servers are airgapped and not communicating with any outside network," so you should be eager to do so. On the other hand, if the log shows any network activity, then further investigation will be required.



Only by being completely transparent and forthcoming can you demonstrate that this permanently open backdoor is not a risk. You do not want the public to have to keep asking what the county is trying to hide.

We look forward to your prompt attention to this matter."

Obviously, the Elections IT department may have a different view then our expert. I would like to ask what is the issue with doing the test?

Respectfully, **TARA SCHULTE** *Executive Director Collin County, Texas* 214-448-4519 | <u>tschulte@ccdfusa.com</u>

* CITIZENS * DEFENDING * FREEDOM

From: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 9:35 AM
To: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>; Bruce Sherbet <bsherbet@co.collin.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Local Port Security

Good morning Debbie,

Following the Public Logic and Accuracy Test I reached out to our chief security officer in our IT department to discuss your request. He explained to me that the 127.0.0.1 was a localhost or loopback address that would allow the computer to only talk and respond to itself. When we researched the port number that you provided (16992), we found information that this port referenced an Intel chipset. Our security officer told me that even if this device was communicating with itself through this port number, that performing this task would be completely irrelevant because our servers are air-gapped and not communicating with any outside network.

After talking this over with Bruce, and further discussing this with our security officer, we felt that performing this task, which would be logged as an event on our server, is not necessary. I know our opinions will more than likely differ here, but this is where we stand on this matter.

Respectfully,





Kaleb Breaux Deputy Elections Administrator Collin County Elections Phone: 972-547-1904 Fax: 972-547-1995 https://www.collincountytx.gov/elections

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 10:45 AM
To: Kaleb Breaux <kbreaux@co.collin.tx.us>
Cc: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Subject: Local Port Security

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Kaleb,

I wanted to circle back to see if you had talked to the IT department about the Intel Management Engine test for security.

Specifically, I was asking to open up the browser and have someone from your office type in each of the following strings one at a time into the web browser.

http://127.0.0.1:16992 http://127.0.0.1:16992/start.html

Can you please give me an update on their response?

Also can you let me know if Tara and I can be available when they run the test?

As stated last week, the purpose is just to ensure that there is no open door there, and if there is, that it is closed immediately.

Thanks Debbie

DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | <u>dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com</u>



External Message - Please be cautious when opening links or attachments in this email



1000 C	
Co Sultant	
That will work! So	
Tan	
Gat Oxford Ser 20	
Frank Christell of a	Migravita sub- policy and a sub- policy and a sub-
THE TAKE MUNUTE - CO.	sharphologian and
Subject: the Meeting	
Des analable this Fri	Side(110) fam 11.3011.Jian. Will dat work for you?
Chris Hill CPA CIA COMA C	CTF MA MA MA
Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Ro	
McKinney, Texas 7 O (872) 548-4632	
M (214)-449-5377	
	· Shahiya marka
Cu Dabbie Lindstee Subject Meeting	
····· WARNING	1 Konnel fault De net dick linke or open attalement the av anale.****
Good meeting, Judg	during and the second
	a dat on our existing we day have been also
	n n read month of a strandor a
Respectfully, Tasa Subalte	



From:	Chris Hill
То:	Tara Schulte
Cc:	Debbie Lindstrom
Subject:	Re: Meeting
Date:	Wednesday, October 4, 2023 4:50:20 PM

I'm available this Friday (10/6) from 10:30-11:30am. Will that work for you?

Chris Hill CPA CIA CGMA CFE MBA MSA MA Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Tara Schulte <tschulte@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 10:47 AM
To: Chris Hill
Cc: Debbie Lindstrom
Subject: Meeting

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning, Judge Hill,

Wanted to confirm a date on our schedule to have a follow up with you on the August 28th motions and CDF list.

Thursday before 3:00 or Friday morning we are available. If your schedule is full this week please send me a couple of dates for next week that work best for you.

Respectfully, Tara Schulte

Get Outlook for iOS



From:	Darrell Hale
То:	Mark Brugge
Subject:	Re: Newsom signs law to limit counting ballots spurred by Shasta County We are winning.
Date:	Thursday, October 5, 2023 8:55:12 AM
Subject:	Re: Newsom signs law to limit counting ballots spurred by Shasta County We are winning.

So your movement helped to get a law created to bar hand counting?

Darrell Hale County Commissioner, Pct. 3 214-471-3584

From: Mark Brugge <markbrugge@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 8:28:33 AM

To: chill@collincountytx.gov <chill@collincountytx.gov>; sfletcher@collincountytx.gov <sfletcher@collincountytx.gov>; cdwilliams@collincountytx.gov <cdwilliams@collincountytx.gov>; dhale@collincountytx.gov <dhale@collincountytx.gov>; jdwebb@collincountytx.gov <jdwebb@collincountytx.gov>; sheriffskinner@collincountytx.gov <sheriffskinner@collincountytx.gov>; Sheriff Greg Capers <greg.capers@co.san-jacinto.tx.us> Subject: Newsom signs law to limit counting ballots spurred by Shasta County | We are winning.

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

This law was past because of a grassroot movement and Dr. Frank's work.

https://www.redding.com/story/news/local/2023/10/04/gov-newsom-signs-bill-to-essentiallyban-hand-counts-in-elections/71065022007/



From:	Chris Hill
To:	Debbie Lindstrom; Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Tara Schulte
Subject:	Re: Sequentially Numbered Ballots
Date:	Thursday, April 4, 2024 11:23:46 AM
Attachments:	<u>image.png</u> <u>Outlook-Icon Desc.png</u>

Debbie,

Thank you for your email.

Mr. Sherbet recently confirmed that he has over 1,000,000 blank ballots in inventory, which will be sufficient for the remaining 2024 elections. Before Mr. Sherbet orders new ballots, he will include an increase in funding for pre-numbered ballots in his next budget submission. I have pledged that I will support this budget request and will support the shift to -pre-numbered paper ballots.

Chris Hill

Chris Hill Collin County Judge 2300 Bloomdale Road McKinney, Texas 75071 O (972) 548-4632 M (214) 449-5377

From: Debbie Lindstrom <dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 11:04 AM
To: Chris Hill; Bruce Sherbet
Cc: Tara Schulte
Subject: Sequentially Numbered Ballots

***** WARNING: External Email. Do not click links or open attachments that are unsafe. *****

Good morning, Bruce and Chris, CC: Tara

I just got off the phone with Tara after we saw this article from Texas Scorecard <u>Tarrant County Election Board Votes to Use Pre-numbered Ballots - Texas Scorecard</u>

At the end of the article, it mentions that Collin County officials confirmed that they intend to move to pre-numbered ballots in 2025.

We would love to be able to announce to our citizens what was discussed in this email exchange with Bruce from Oct 2023 since the citizens want this change for the Nov 2024 General.



- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?

c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

Chris, the last time we spoke (March 20), you said you were going to check into the logistics for this.

We would like an update on how to make this happen for November 2024.

Also, I see that Tara sent an email on the L&A report, but we have not received an update from Bruce yet and would like one.

Thank you,



DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com





From:	Debbie Lindstrom
То:	Chris Hill; Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Tara Schulte
Subject:	Sequentially Numbered Ballots
Date:	Thursday, April 4, 2024 11:04:47 AM
Attachments:	<u>image.png</u> <u>Outlook-Icon Desc.png</u>

Good morning, Bruce and Chris, CC: Tara

I just got off the phone with Tara after we saw this article from Texas Scorecard <u>Tarrant County Election Board Votes to Use Pre-numbered Ballots - Texas Scorecard</u>

At the end of the article, it mentions that Collin County officials confirmed that they intend to move to pre-numbered ballots in 2025.

We would love to be able to announce to our citizens what was discussed in this email exchange with Bruce from Oct 2023 since the citizens want this change for the Nov 2024 General.



- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?

c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

Chris, the last time we spoke (March 20), you said you were going to check into the logistics for this.

We would like an update on how to make this happen for November 2024.

Also, I see that Tara sent an email on the L&A report, but we have not received an update from Bruce yet and would like one.

Thank you,



DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com





From:	Debbie Lindstrom
То:	Chris Hill; Bruce Sherbet
Cc:	Tara Schulte
Subject:	Sequentially Numbered Ballots
Date:	Thursday, April 4, 2024 11:04:47 AM
Attachments:	<u>image.png</u> <u>Outlook-Icon Desc.png</u>

Good morning, Bruce and Chris, CC: Tara

I just got off the phone with Tara after we saw this article from Texas Scorecard <u>Tarrant County Election Board Votes to Use Pre-numbered Ballots - Texas Scorecard</u>

At the end of the article, it mentions that Collin County officials confirmed that they intend to move to pre-numbered ballots in 2025.

We would love to be able to announce to our citizens what was discussed in this email exchange with Bruce from Oct 2023 since the citizens want this change for the Nov 2024 General.



- 1. Sequentially numbered ballots.
 - a. Where are we on this?
 - b. Will this be done in the November election? The primary?

c. Judge Hill indicated that you might need more funding to procure the preprinted ballots. We would be happy to advocate for this in the commissioners' court if necessary. Just let us know how we can help make this happen. I have an inventory of over 1,000,000 blank ballot card stock that I will be using in the upcoming elections. I will include in my FY2025 budget, for commissioners court consideration and approval, the option of changing to pre-numbered ballots in future elections. I am still committed that our current method of numbering ballots is the most secure and auditable method but if the commissioners court wants to approve the additional \$100,000 plus each year for the pre-numbering method that will be implemented starting with the November 2024 general election.

Chris, the last time we spoke (March 20), you said you were going to check into the logistics for this.

We would like an update on how to make this happen for November 2024.

Also, I see that Tara sent an email on the L&A report, but we have not received an update from Bruce yet and would like one.

Thank you,



DEBBIE LINDSTROM

Election Division Lead Collin County, TX 469-387-5560 | dlindstrom@ccdfusa.com



